

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, July 23, 2002 Council Session

Item G23

#2002-224 - Approving Bid Award for Concrete Overlay of Tennis Courts in Buechler Park

The Parks and Recreation Department, has submitted a request for awarding a bid for Concrete overlay of tennis courts in Buechler Park. Three bids were received ranging from \$35,532.00 to \$65,826.78. The low bid was submitted by L and L Concrete of Grand Island, NE in the amount of \$35,532.00. There are sufficient funds for this purchase in account number 40044450-90030. The budgeted estimate was \$70,000. It is recommended that the bid be awarded to L and L Construction of Grand Island, Address in the amount of \$35,532.00. See attached RESOLUTION.

Staff Contact: Steve Paustian

Purchasing Division of Legal Department INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

GRAND ISLAND

Dale M. Shotkoski, Assistant City Attorney

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

BID OPENING

BID OPENING DATE:	July 17, 2002 @ 11:00 a.m.	July 17, 2002 @ 11:00 a.m.	
FOR:	Concrete Overlay of Tennis	Concrete Overlay of Tennis Courts at Buechler Park	
DEPARTMENT:	Parks and Recreation	Parks and Recreation	
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	: \$70,000		
FUND/ACCOUNT:	40044450-90030 - \$40,000 40044450-90027 - \$30,000		
PUBLICATION DATE:	July 3, 2002		
NO. POTENTIAL BIDDE	RS: 6		
SUMMARY			
Bidder:	<u>Starostka Group Co.</u> Grand Island, NE	<u>L & L Concete Construction, Inc.</u> Grand Island, NE	
Bid Security:	American Institute of Architects	Union Insurance Company	
Exceptions:	None	None	
Bid Price:	\$40,302.38	\$35,532.00	
Bidder:	<u>The Diamond Engineering Co.</u> Grand Island, NE		
Bid Security:	Travelers Casualty & Surety Co.		
Exceptions:	None		
Bid Price:	\$65,826.78		
cc: Steve Paustian, Parks RaNae Edwards, City	and Recreation Director Clerk		

Dale Shotkoski, Purchasing Agent Laura Berthelsen, Legal Assistant

RESOLUTION 2002-224

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for Concrete Overlay of Tennis Courts at Buechler Park, according to plans and specifications on file in the Parks & Recreation Department; and

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2002, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, L and L Concrete of Grand Island, Nebraska, submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of \$35,532.00; and

WHEREAS, L and L Concrete's bid is less than the estimate for such project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of L and L Concrete of Grand Island, Nebraska, in the amount of \$35,532.00 for concrete overlay of tennis courts at Buechler Park is hereby approved as the lowest responsive bid.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a contract for such project between the City and such contractor be entered into, and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such contract on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on July 23, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form		¤
July 19, 2002	¤	City Attorney